SB0105/713521/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 105 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 5, strike "Maryland Energy Administration" and substitute "<u>Maryland Clean Energy Center</u>"; and after line 14, insert:

"<u>BY renumbering</u>

<u>Article – Economic Development</u> Section 10–862 and the part "Part VII. Short Title" to be Section 10–871 and the part "Part VIII. Short Title" <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2024 Replacement Volume and 2024 Supplement)

BY adding to

<u>Article – Economic Development</u> <u>Section 10–862 through 10–868 to be under the new part "Part VII. Green and</u> <u>Renewable Energy for Nonprofit Organizations Loan Program"</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2024 Replacement Volume and 2024 Supplement)".

On page 2, strike beginning with the semicolon in line 15 down through "Loan" in line 16; strike line 17 in its entirety; and in line 21, after "That" insert "<u>Section(s) 10–862</u> and the part "Part VII. Short Title" of Article – Economic Development of the Annotated Code of Maryland be renumbered to be Section(s) 10–871 and the part "Part VIII. Short Title".

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

SB0105/713521/01 Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments to SB 105 Page 2 of 5

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 22 on page 2 through line 12 on page 3, inclusive.

On page 3, after line 12, insert:

"<u>Article – Economic Development</u>";

in line 13, strike "SUBTITLE 21." and substitute "<u>PART VII.</u>"; in line 15, strike "9–2101." and substitute "<u>10-862.</u>"; in line 16, strike "SUBTITLE" and substitute "<u>PART</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 18 and 19; and in lines 20, 22, 24, and 27, strike "(C)", "(D)", "(E)", and "(F)", respectively, and substitute "<u>(B)</u>", "(C)", "(D)", and "(E)", respectively.

On page 4 in lines 9, 16, 24, and 28, on page 5 in lines 7, 9, 15, 29, and 30, and on page 6 in line 11, in each instance, strike "**ADMINISTRATION**" and substitute "**CENTER**".

On page 4, in line 1, strike "(G)" and substitute "<u>(F)</u>"; in lines 7, 10, 15, and 22, strike "9–2102.", "9–2103.", "9–2104.", and "9–2105.", respectively, and substitute "<u>10–863.</u>", "<u>10–864.</u>", "<u>10–865.</u>", and "<u>10–866.</u>", respectively; in line 12, after "FOR" insert "<u>:</u>

<u>(1)</u>";

in line 14, after "STATE" insert "<u>; AND</u>

(2) <u>ACTIONS THAT IMPROVE ENERGY EFFICIENCY, SUCH AS</u> <u>REPAIRING OR REPLACING WINDOWS, DOORS, AND HEATING, VENTILATING, AND</u> <u>AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEMS AND OTHER SIMILAR IMPROVEMENTS</u>";

and in line 29, after "SYSTEM" insert ", ENERGY EFFICIENCY ACTION,".

SB0105/713521/01 Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments to SB 105 Page 3 of 5

On page 5, in line 3, after "INSTALLED" insert "<u>OR AN ENERGY EFFICIENCY</u> <u>ACTION WILL OCCUR</u>"; in lines 6, 11, and 13, in each instance, after "SYSTEM" insert "<u>OR ENERGY EFFICIENCY ACTION</u>"; in line 10, strike "9–2106(A)(1)" and substitute "<u>10-867(A)(1)</u>"; in line 18, strike "9–2106." and substitute "<u>10-867.</u>"; in line 22, strike "AND"; in line 24, after "SYSTEM" insert "<u>; AND</u>

(3) <u>ACTIONS THAT IMPROVE ENERGY EFFICIENCY, SUCH AS</u> <u>REPAIRING OR REPLACING WINDOWS, DOORS, AND HEATING, VENTILATING, AND</u> <u>AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEMS AND OTHER SIMILAR IMPROVEMENTS</u>";

and in line 27, after "SYSTEM" insert "OR ENERGY EFFICIENCY ACTION".

On page 6, in line 8, strike "9–2107." and substitute "<u>10-868.</u>"; and in line 19, strike "THIS TITLE" and substitute "<u>THE STATE FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT</u> <u>ARTICLE</u>".

On page 7, after line 12, insert:

- "<u>10-869.</u> <u>RESERVED.</u>
- **<u>10-870.</u> RESERVED.**

Article - State Finance and Procurement

6-226.

(a) (2) (i) <u>1</u>. This subparagraph does not apply in fiscal years 2024 through 2028.

2. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, and unless

(Over)

SB0105/713521/01 Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments to SB 105 Page 4 of 5

inconsistent with a federal law, grant agreement, or other federal requirement or with the terms of a gift or settlement agreement, net interest on all State money allocated by the State Treasurer under this section to special funds or accounts, and otherwise entitled to receive interest earnings, as accounted for by the Comptroller, shall accrue to the General Fund of the State.

(ii) <u>The provisions of subparagraph (i) of this paragraph do not</u> <u>apply to the following funds:</u>

204. the Climate Technology Founder's Fund; [and]

205. the Victims of Domestic Violence Program Grant Fund;

AND

206. THE GREEN AND RENEWABLE ENERGY FOR NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS LOAN FUND.

<u> Article – State Government</u>

<u>9–20B–05.</u>

- (a) <u>There is a Maryland Strategic Energy Investment Fund.</u>
- (f) The Administration shall use the Fund:

(12) to provide grants through the Customer–Sited Solar Program under § 9–2016 of this title; [and]

(13) TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO THE GREEN AND RENEWABLE ENERGY FOR NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS LOAN FUND ESTABLISHED UNDER § 10–868 OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ARTICLE; AND

SB0105/713521/01 Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments to SB 105 Page 5 of 5

[(13)] (14) to pay the expenses of the Program.";

in line 13, strike "2." and substitute "<u>3.</u>"; in line 14, strike "Maryland Energy Administration" and substitute "<u>Maryland Clean Energy Center</u>"; in lines 16 and 17, strike "Title 9, Subtitle 21 of the State Government" and substitute "<u>Title 10, Subtitle 8</u> of the Economic Development"; and in the same line, strike "1" and substitute "<u>2</u>".

On page 8, in lines 3 and 5, strike "3." and "4.", respectively, and substitute " $\underline{4}$." and " $\underline{5}$.", respectively; in line 3, strike "1" and substitute " $\underline{2}$ "; and in line 6, strike "3" and substitute " $\underline{4}$ ".